Public Document Pack

City Council

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CALL IN PANEL

Date: Tuesday, 12 April 2016
Time: 10.00 am

Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG

Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following
business

/’/ V4

Corporate Director for Resilience

Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi Direct Dial;: 0115 8763759

AGENDA Pages
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

3 CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN 3-44
Report of the Head of Democratic Services

4 CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN REQUEST 45 - 46
Report of the Head of Democratic Services

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING. CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS
ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE
MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN
ADVANCE.



http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CALL-IN PANEL

12 APRIL 2016

CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN REQUEST RELATING TO
EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTE NUMBER 90 — PROPOSED EXPANSION OF
FERNWOOD PRIMARY AND NURSERY SCHOOL, WOLLATON

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

1.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Purpose

A call-in request relating to Executive Board minute number 90 —
Proposed expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery Schoal,
Wollaton, has been received. The purpose of this agenda item is to
consider the validity of this call-in request.

Action required

The Committee is asked to confirm that the call-in request relating to
Executive Board minute number 90 is valid.

Background information

The Council’s call-in procedure is set out in the Council’s Constitution. A
guide to the call-in process is attached as an appendix to this report.

The Executive Board minutes dated 22 March 2016 were published on
22 March 2016, and the last date for call-in was 1 April 2016. A copy of
the Executive Board report and the relevant minute extract has been
attached as appendices to this report.

The Call-In Request Form was received by the Democratic Services
Team on 30 March 2016 having been signed by Councillors Armstrong
and Culley. A copy of the Call-In Request Form is attached as an
appendix to this report. The Call-In Request Form identified the following
reasons for call-in:

The decision is outside the budget/policy framework

Nowhere in the report to the Executive Board is it made clear that 57% of
those consulted in Sept/Oct 2015 were against further expansion. Nor
was it made clear at that time this was the start of a further six
classrooms on the Fernwood site.

Inadequate consultation relating to the decision

The majority of those being consulted are under the impression that
consultation on the expansion of the school is ongoing until the end of
this year. Previous consultation from Sept to October 2015 indicated
57% were against.

Page 3




3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Relevant information not considered

The report to the Executive Board does not address the already difficult
situation from the current school attendance level on the surrounding
roads and residential area. There is a considerable lack of parking
provision for the existing level of activity and attendance at the school.

Viable alternatives not considered

Neither this report/minute, nor the delegate decision, refers to viable
alternatives being investigated such as a new school in Wollaton.

Justification for the decision open to challenge on the basis of evidence
considered

Legal observation states “before any decision is taken” this should be
consulted upon on implementation. 57% of those consulted were against
expansion of the school.

On the basis of the information provided, the Head of Legal Services has
confirmed the validity of 3.5, 3.6, 3.7 and 3.8 above only. The following
has been considered invalid for the following reason:

The Head of Legal Services has confirmed that in 3.4 above is not valid
as the rationale given does not set out why the decision is outside the
budget / policy framework. For this reason it was considered an invalid
reason for call-in.

The Call-In Panel is asked to endorse this view.

List of attached information

The following information can be found in the appendices to this report

Appendix 1 — Overview and Scrutiny: Guide to Call-In
Appendix 2 — Executive Board report — Proposed expansion of

Fernwood Primary and Nursery School, Wollaton
Appendix 3 — Executive Board — 22 March minute extract
Appendix 4 — Call-in Request Form

Background papers, other than published works or those
disclosing exempt or confidential information

None

Published documents referred to in compiling this report

Nottingham City Council’s Constitution

Page 4



http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/24275/Nottingham-City-
Councils-Constitution

Wards affected

Wollaton West

Contact information

Rav Kalsi

Senior Governance Officer
0115 8763759
rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Page 5


http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/24275/Nottingham-City-Councils-Constitution
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/article/24275/Nottingham-City-Councils-Constitution
mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



-

AR5,

Nottingham

£-:=28 City Council

What is call-in

Call-in is a mechanism for scrutinising Executive decisions. Overview and scrutiny has
the power to ask for an Executive decision to be reconsidered if, during the five working
days immediately following an Executive decision, val
[...]
ouncil’s policy and/or budgetary framework

e Inadequate consultation relating to the decision

e Relevant information not considered

e Viable alternatives not considered

Nottingham City Council Overview and Scrutiny Guide to Call-In 1
Updated March 2016 Page 7



e Justification for the decision to be open to challenge on the basis of the evidence
considered.

What happens when a request to call-in a decision is received

The Head of Democratic Services is responsible for assessing the validity of call-in
requests. If any doubt remains the Director of Legal and Democratic Services (the
Council’s Monitoring Officer) will make the decision on whether the request is valid or not.
Defamatory and frivolous requests will be rejected.

At this time, the relevant decision-maker, Portfolio Holder, Director and contact colleague
will be informed that implementation of the decision is suspended until the outcome of the
call-in has been determined. If the suspended decision relates to a contract or other
procurement issue, the Contract Procurement Manager should also be notified.

The Call-In Panel (a sub-committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) is
responsible for considering call-in requests. Therefore once a request is considered to be
valid, a meeting of the Panel will be scheduled. This meeting must be held within seven
working days of the receipt of the request, or at a later date if agreed by the Chair of
Overview and Scrutiny.

Meetings of the Call-In Panel
The purpose of the Call-In Panel meeting is to:
a) Agree that the call-in is valid as set out in the Council’s Constitution
b) Consider whether the Executive decision should be referred back to the decision-

maker for further consideration or whether it can be implemented.

Suggested procedure to be followed

When the meeting begins the Chair will:

1. Ask the Panel to agree whether the call-in is valid and agree the parameters for the
discussion.

2. Ask the relevant Portfolio Holder to briefly outline details of, and reasons for their
decision [suggested time: 10 minutes]

3. Ask a representative of the councillors who requested the call-in to briefly outline
their concerns and reasons for these [suggested time: 10 minutes]

4. Ask the Portfolio Holder (and their supporting colleagues) to briefly respond to the
points raised [suggested time: 10 minutes]

Members of the Call-In Panel will then discuss the call-in request, the decision and invite
the Portfolio Holder and the councillors who requested the call-in to respond to any
guestions raised by the Panel.

The Chair will invite the Portfolio Holder and a representative of the councillors who
requested the call-in to sum up any final comments [suggested time: 5 minutes each].
Following this, the Portfolio Holder (and their supporting colleagues) and the councillors
who requested the call-in may leave the meeting if they chose to as they are not required
to remain at the meeting during the deliberations.

Nottingham City Council Overview and Scrutiny Guide to Call-In 2
Updated March 2016 Page 8



Focusing on the reasons for the call-in as given in the Call-In Request Form, and based
on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder and the councillors who requested the call-in,
the Panel will then decide to either:
a) Require that the decision is reconsidered, and make recommendation(s) as to
what should be taken into consideration; or
b) Agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and can be
implemented.
In both cases, reasons will be given by the Panel for its decision.

If the Panel agrees that the decision should be reconsidered it can:
a) Refer the decision back to the decision-maker for reconsideration; or
b) Refer the decision to full Council if they feel that the decision made is contrary to
the Council’s policy and/or budgetary framework.

In addition, the Panel can make other relevant recommendations which will be referred to
the relevant Portfolio Holder, or the Executive Board for response.

What happens following the meeting of the Call-In Panel

Following the meeting, the relevant decision-maker Portfolio Holder, Director and contact
colleague will be informed of the outcome of the meeting.

If the Panel decides that the decision does not need to be reconsidered, then it can be
implemented immediately.

If the Panel refers the decision back to the decision-maker then it will be reconsidered in
light of comments made by the Panel. The decision-maker can decide whether to amend
the original decision or not before adopting a final decision. This final decision cannot be
subject to further call-in.

Additional recommendations made by the Panel will be treated in the same way as any
other recommendations made by overview and scrutiny, and referred to the relevant
Portfolio Holder or Executive Board. They will be asked to provide a response to say
whether they agree to implement the recommendation(s) and how they intend to do so.
Progress on implementation will then be reviewed at a later date. If they decline to
implement a recommendation they will be asked to explain why.

Contact information

For further information about call-in, or any other matters related to overview and scrutiny,
contact Constitutional Services

Jane Garrard 0115 8764315 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Rav Kalsi 0115 8763759 rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Nottingham City Council Overview and Scrutiny Guide to Call-In 3

Updated March 2016 Page 9


mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:rav.kalsi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD - 22 MARCH 2016

Subject: Proposed expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery School, Wollaton
Corporate Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults
Director(s)/ Pat & Sarah Fielding, Directors of Education

Director(s):

Portfolio Holder(s): | Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Schools

Report author and | Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation

contact details: Email: lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.go.uk  Tel. 0115 8765041

Rob Caswell, Programme Manager, Major Projects

E-mail: Robert.caswell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 876 3408

Key Decision MXyes [ INo | Subject to call-in  [X] Yes [ INo

Reasons: [X| Expenditure ] Income [_] Savings of £1,000,000 or .
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision [] Revenue [ Capital

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more
wards in the City [1Yes [INo

Total value of the decision: £1.250m

Wards affected: Wollaton West Date of consultation with Portfolio
Holder(s): 16 Feb 2016

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:

Strategic Regeneration and Development

Schools

A0

Planning and Housing

Community Services

Energy, Sustainability and Customer

Jobs, Growth and Transport

I

Adults, Health and Community Sector

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years

Leisure and Culture

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):
The Wollaton area is experiencing significant primary school place pressures, with a continued
upward trend of pupil growth in the coming years.

Between 21 September and 18 October 2015, a four week consultation with parents, carers,
staff, governors and community members was undertaken on the proposal to expand Fernwood
Primary School from 840 to 1050 places. Following this period of consultation, the Executive
Board approved the next stage of the consultation process which was the issuing of statutory
notices.

Statutory notices were issued on 6 January 2016 and the representation period ended on 3
February 2016. One representation was made during this period, from the governing body of
Fernwood Primary and Nursery School. The governing body support the proposal to expand the
school, but on behalf of the school community, would like consideration to be given to a number
of issues and suggestions regarding the design and building plans.

This report seeks approval to implement the expansion.

Exempt information: None

Recommendation(s):

1 To approve the expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery School from an 840 place
school to a 1050 place school, from September 2016.

2 To approve the allocation of £1.250m of funding, as set out in section 4, for the expansion of
Fernwood Primary and Nursery school, noting that £0.750m has already been approved in

Page 11



mailto:lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.go.uk
mailto:Robert.caswell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

March 2016 for two classrooms (Delegated Decision reference 2370).

To approve the procurement of the works as set out in the Business Cases in Appendix A.

AW

To delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to enter into contract following the
procurement process, subject to the project being within the agreed budget envelope.

1

11

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

2.3

2.4

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The additional school places are needed to meet the needs of the school
community. Due to the demand for places in the catchment area, Fernwood
Primary has already started to admit extra pupils ahead of the formal expansion.

Fernwood Primary is an outstanding school, very popular and is always over-
subscribed, with significant waiting lists across the year groups. More places are
needed to meet the significant increase in the number of local children requiring a
school place. The number of catchment children for Fernwood Primary has
increased significantly since September 2014. To support this, the School have
helpfully admitted an additional Reception class this year to accommodate the
additional catchment children requiring a school place, but a longer term solution is
needed

The Council and Executive Board have balanced the objections during consultation
against the long term need for school places, both for current and future pupils and
the views expressed will be considered in terms of prioritising any mitigating
actions that are required to make the proposal work for all pupils.

The governing 
[...]
 not appear to be the case.

Nick Lee had also assured us in meetings that the Local Authority would work with the school to
make the project a success and that as far as the consultation was concerned, people’s views in the
community needed to be taken on board as far as possible. Again, this does not seem to be the case.

We feel that further work and consideration is needed with your overall plans for the school and
would like a meeting to discuss and follow up your possible solutions to the issues which we have
highlighted. It is intended that the School and the governing body would work in partnership with
yourselves to meet the demands of the community and therefore we feel that the above points
need to be addressed as they are important to all stakeholders.

Please feel free to get in touch with the school or myself to arrange a meeting with us.

Yours sincerely,

Mrs Rajni Sharma on behalf of Fernwood Primary Governing Body

Page 36



Fernwood Primary & Nursery School

Executive Head Teacher Mrs M Austin B.A.,M.Ed.
Head of School (Infants & Nursery) Mrs L. Orme
Head of School (Juniors) Mr A.

Thomas

Arleston Drive Wollaton

Nottingham NG8 2FZ

Telephone: 0115 9155727

E-mail: admin@fernwoodprimary.co.uk

Website: www.fernwoodprimary.co.uk

Head of Access and Learning
Children and Adults
Nottingham City Council
Loxley House

Station Street

Nottingham

NG2 3NG

Date 23 February 2016

FAOQ Mr Nick Lee

Dear Nick

RE Fernwood Primary & Nursery School Expansion

We would like to thank you for attending the meeting with our Governing Body and Senior Management on
Tuesday 9t of February 2016.

We feel the meeting was certainly informative, and indeed constructive in airing our queries, concems and views
in what is a critical time for the school and the local authority, whilst the proposition of expansion is reviewed.

We feel it is important to re-affirm that the Governing body is completely committed in its support for the
expansion of the primary school, to me
[...]
m 21 September 2015 to
18 October 2015, engaging parents, carers, staff, governors and community
members. The proposals for the expansion of Fernwood Primary include the
provision of four Key Stage 2 Classrooms which will allow the school to continue to
grow by 30 reception pupils each year until all seven year groups are full.

RESOLVED to

(1) approve the expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery School from
an 840 place school to a 1050 place school, from September 2016;

(2) approve the allocation of £1.250 million of funding, as set out in section
4 of the report, for the expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery
school, noting that £0.750 million has already been approved in March
2016 for two classrooms (Delegated Decision reference 2370);

(3) approve the procurement of the works as set out in the Business Cases
in Appendix A;

(4) delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to enter into contract
following the procurement process, subject to the project being within
the agreed budget envelope.

Reasons for decision

Fernwood Primary is an outstanding school, very popular and oversubscribed with
significant waiting lists across the year groups. As a result, more places are needed
to meet the significant increase in the number of local children requiring a school
place.

The number of catchment children for Fernwood Primary has increased significantly
since September 2014 and to support this, the School has admitted an additional
Reception class this year to accommodate the additional catchment children
requiring a school place but a longer term solution is needed.

Other options considered

No other options were considered at this stage as they were considered earlier in the
process and presented in the Executive Board report approved at the December
2015 meeting.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Nottingham City Council
Executive Decision Call-ln Request Form

This form should be submitted to the Head of Democratic Services, Legal an
[...]
consultation relating to the decision K

Rioae lhetlo u«m...i‘\
reniords, o %W\ -

m«».j?o}n% uwh wq%
R e’iL

fg\ B Racn ansiﬁliﬁd é'ﬂzn Mca&

Reason for requesting call-in:
¢) Relevant information not considered \
e

&Tvﬁt‘w B fwi\re_ : C,.M\J N oes
pE BT

k’\h& e)‘\ﬁ:-’!\‘\u-ei l-e_er MM W; “
Reason for requesting call-in:
d) Viable aiternatives not considered ><
Ne«k\:&w—- ‘\'KZ» V—a‘@ w-—l rD@N-&
ey e e AMMU m
@A\ A—e Sy, O el Sc, LA e

Nottingham City Counc:l QOverview and Scrutiny 2

Call In Request Form Updated October 2014
Page 42



Reason for requesting call-in:
e) Justification for the decision open to challenge on the basis of evidence
considered ><

)\ o’\owweodhm shdon O ore. O decisren

RS '\—w\ﬁ'e«;;m ""‘N@M \3—6 c:_wwk e on
ek e B9 KYL\KCM cvme Heedd

AAA»Q) ‘ § - : 1

w&@ e G-a\mw& @YFW% ST Hee c—;d\ﬁﬁ

Suggestions for Call In Panel meeting

If the call in request is valid a meeting of the Call In Panel will be held. Please list below
any evidence and/ or contributors that you think should be made available to the Call In
Panel.

[Please note that these will be considered as suggestions only and the final decision on
evidence and contributors will be made by the Chair of the Call In Panel ]

Suqgested list of evidence to be provided/ contributors to attend the Call In Pane!
meeting

For office use only:
Received on behalf of the Head of Democratic Services by: %’“’L
(signature)

Name: QN CALS]| Date: 20/03/2076 Time: 9. 5Fan

Nottingham City Council Overview and Scrutiny 3
Call In Request Form Updated October 2014
Page 43



Validation Check:
Head of Democratic Services

Date of publication: ..................... Dateof call-in: ................. Intime: YES/NO

Office checks that call-in is valid against requirements as set out in the Constitution:
YES/NO

0= T= - o S PN

Completed by: ......ooenii (signature)
................................................ (name)

Date: ................. Time: ..............

Validation Check: (if necessary)
Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Valid: YES /W@

Referrals:

Date copied to Corporate Director / Portfolio Holder 5]0Cf[ DO l é) ........
Name of Corporate Director M@M\Mw
Name of Portfolio Holder Gl Sam Wedosies

Date copied to Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 5[ Oq'} QO [ é’ .............

Nottingham City Council Overview and Scrutiny 4
Call In Request Form Updated October 2014
Page 44




Agenda Item 4

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY — CALL-IN PANEL

12 APRIL 2016

CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN REQUEST REGARDING EXECUTIVE
BOARD MINUTE NUMBER 90 — PROPOSED EXPANSION OF
FERNWOOD PRIMARY AND NURSERY SCHOOL, WOLLATON

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

1.

2.1

3.1

3.2

Purpose

To consider the call-in request call-in request relating to Executive Board
minute number 90 — Proposed expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery
School, Wollaton.

Action required

The Committee is asked to:

a) consider the information provided in relation to Executive Board-
report Proposed expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery School,
Wollaton and minute 90 of Executive Board dated 22 March 2016 and
the reasons given for requesting a call-in of that decision and use that
information to inform questioning and discussion;

b) focusing on the reasons for the call-in as given in the call-in request
form, and based on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder, his
supporting colleague(s), and the councillors who requested the call-in,
decide to either:

i) require that the decision is reconsidered, and make
recommendation(s) as to what should be taken into consideration;
or

i) agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and can
be implemented.

Background information

The Executive Board minutes were published on 22 March 2016. Councillor
Sam Webster, as the decision-taker, supported by Nick Lee, Head of Access
and Learning and Robert Caswell, Programme Manager as relevant colleagues,
have been invited to attend the meeting to outline details of, and reasons for the
decisions and answer questions from the Panel regarding this.

The call-in request form was signed by Councillors Jim Armstrong and
Georgina Culley. These councillors have been invited to attend the meeting to
outline the reasons for requesting the call-in and to answer questions from the
Panel regarding this.

Page 45



3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

6.1

6.2

Focusing on the valid reasons for the call-in as given in the call-in request form,
and based on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder, supporting colleagues,
and the councillors who requested the call-in, the Panel needs to decide to
either:

a) require that the decisions are reconsidered, and make recommendation(s)
as to what should be taken into consideration; or

b) agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and can be
implemented.

In both cases, the Panel needs to provide reasons for its decision.
If the Panel agrees that the decision should be reconsidered it can:
a) refer the decisions back to the Portfolio Holder for reconsideration; or

b) refer the decisions to full Council if it feels that the decision made is contrary
to the Council’s policy and/or budgetary framework.

In addition, the Panel can make other relevant recommendations which will be
referred to the relevant Portfolio Holder, or the Executive Board for response.

List of attached information

None.

Background papers, other than published works or those disclosing
exempt or confidential information

None

Published documents referred to in compiling this report

Executive Board report — Proposed expansion of Fernwood Primary and
Nursery School, Wollaton, 22 March 2016.

Executive Board minutes 22 March 2016.

Wards affected

Wollaton West

Contact information

Rav Kalsi

Senior Governance Officer
rav.kasli@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
0115 87 63759

Page 46


mailto:rav.kasli@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of validity of call-in
	Call-in Guide
	Executive Board Report dated 22 March 2016
	Exec Board Report
	EXECUTIVE BOARD – 2

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - CALL IN PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 April 2016 from 10.04 - 11.20 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 

Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Allison - Media Officer 
Councillor Jim Armstrong - Call-in co-signatory 
Councillor Georgina Culley - Call-in co-signatory 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Jonny Kirk - Service Manager – Access to Learning 
Nick Lee - Acting Head of School Improvement 
Councillor Sally Longford - Observer 
Councillor Sam Webster - Portfolio Holder for Schools 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim – non-Council business 
 
15  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
16  CONFIRMATION OF VALIDITY OF CALL-IN 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair) explained the procedure for the hearing to the 
attendees. He outlined the reasons for the call-in and requested that the Panel review 
its validity. The following points were raised: 
 
(a) Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, reported that the Head of Legal 

Services had taken the view that points B-D on the Call-In Request Form are 
valid. On the basis of the information provided, the Panel would need to 
consider whether the reasons for call-in were valid. It would be left to the 
Panel to decide whether they agreed with this view; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 12.04.16 

2 

(b) reason D on the Call-In Request Form mentioned not having considered viable 
alternatives, such as a new school in Wollaton.  Options had been considered 
at the December meeting of Executive Board, which was then subsequently 
referred to in the Executive Board report in March; 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt summed up by saying that there was an opportunity for 
members to call-in the December report during its call-in period – this was not done.  
He proposed to the Panel that the validity of the call-in be accepted on the basis of 
points B, C and E on the Call-In Request Form. Points A and E would not be 
considered valid   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) confirm the call-in request as valid on the following grounds: 
 

(a) Inadequate consultation relating to the decision. 

 
(i) those being consulted are under the impression that consultation 
on the expansion of Fernwood School is ongoing until the end of this 
year; 
 

(b) Relevant information not considered: 
 
(i) there is a considerable lack of parking provision to address school 

attendance levels; 

 
(c) Justification for the decision open to challenge on the basis of 

evidence considered: 

 
(i) 57% of those consulted were against expansion of the school. 

 
17  CONSIDERATION OF CALL-IN REQUEST 

 
Following the report from the Head of Democratic Services, the Committee was 
asked to: 
 

 consider the information provided in relation to Executive Board report 
Proposed expansion of Fernwood Primary and Nursery School, Wollaton and 
minute 90 of Executive Board dated 22 March 2016 and the reasons given for 
requesting a call-in of that decision and use that information to inform 
questioning and discussion; 

 focus on the reasons for the call-in as given in the call-in request form, and 
based on the evidence from the Portfolio Holder, his supporting colleague(s), 
and the councillors who requested the call-in decide to either: 

 
i) require that the decision is reconsidered, and make 

recommendation(s) as to what should be taken into 
consideration; or 

ii) agree that the decision does not need to be reconsidered and 
can be implemented. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 12.04.16 

3 

Councillor Sam Webster, Portfolio Holder for Schools, presented the Panel with the 
following information in relation to the reasons for taking the decision: 
 
(a) the March Executive Board report came as the most recent part of the process 

of the expansion of Fernwood Primary School. The proposal in March was to 
expand Fernwood Primary from 840 places to become a 1050 place school, 
purely to meet pupil number demand in the Wollaton area. The decision fits 
with the Nottingham City Council (NCC) plan in which there was a pledge to 
provide good school places. This is part of an ongoing investment programme 
- £33 million has been spent on expanding primary schools since 2009; 

 
(b) there is a legal duty on the Council to provide enough school places, and there 

are certain options and solutions to turn to. One of things NCC is unable to do 
at this time is build new maintained community schools. The Local 
Government Association (LGA) has called on government to return these 
powers to local councils; 

 
(c) consultation on the expansion of Fernwood School was taken between 21 

September and 18 October 2015. The Portfolio Holder for Schools was 
involved, and met with teachers, staff, parents and ward councillors. In 
addition to this, information was gathered from the community to see what the 
views were, and what objections were present. Statutory notices were 
produced and displayed in the area; 

 
(d) only 16% of the total of those consulted actually replied with objections. 

Proposal here is investment in Fernwood with the support of teachers and the 
governing body to meet the needs of the local community. The right and 
positive thing to do is to invest £2 million to make space for Wollaton children; 

 
The call-in signatories responded with the following information: 
 
(e) traffic and parking in the area will be exacerbated by expansion - an over 

intensification of the site; 
 
(f) questions remain over the size of the classrooms, and the provision of 

additional meals; 
 
(g) the Primary school currently has over 100 pupils outside the catchment area 

attending the school – accommodating this number of children from outside of 
the catchment area does mean that local children will have to look elsewhere 
or go on the waiting list; 

 
(h) the school’s Governing Body asked that certain issues are addressed before 

the expansion goes ahead. Councillor Georgina Culley felt that traffic issues 
on Arleston Drive, nor concerns about impact on school work were dealt with 
by the March Executive Board report; 

 
(i) Councillor Georgina Culley had been given the impression that members of 

the local community in Wollaton thought that the consultation was still ongoing 
until the end of 2016; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 12.04.16 

4 

(j) the expansion will mean four extra classes at the junior school, in addition to 
two at the infants. This will have a substantial impact on traffic in the area; 

 
(k) Councillor Georgina Culley argued that this decision is politically motivated by 

unwillingness to create another school that would not be under Nottingham 
City Council control; 

 
(l) 57% of people that responded were against the proposal to expand; 
 
(m) much of the £2 million investment appears to be going solely on classrooms; 
 
(n) Councillor Jim Armstrong raised the concerns of a parent regarding the 

consultation process; 
 
Councillor Sam Webster responded to the points raised: 
 
(o) a letter was circulated to parents on 18 September 2015. On Monday 28 

September 2015 there was a meeting with parents and carers, followed by a 
consultation on 30 September with officers. On 7 October 2015 there was a 
school gates consultation, with a final additional session on 8 October 2015; 

 
(p) The school’s governing body sent a letter to Councillor Sam Webster 

expressing their support for the scheme; 
 
(q) children outside the catchment area are in later years of the school as the 

school previously didn’t take in all their children from the catchment – 
Fernwood School can no longer do this. 18 children within the catchment area 
did not get a place this year; 

 
(r) there is an academy primary school being built in one part of the city. It is not 

within the Council’s gift to instruct and direct free schools and academies as to 
where they should build their schools. Third party companies are not currently 
building; 

 
Panel members raised the following points: 
 
(s) Nottingham City Council has always tried to exceed government requirements 

when building classrooms. The size of the classrooms has been addressed 
through designs that the school buildings team will be taking; 

 
(t) in conjunction with the kitchen staff at the school, the Council will be looking at 

ways to better utilise the space available; 
 
(u) Statutory notices were posted outside schools, with all members consulted at 

the later stage. 
 
RESOLVED to agree that the Executive Board report ‘Proposed expansion of 
Fernwood Primary and Nursery School, Wollaton’ does not need to be 
reconsidered and can be implemented for the following reasons: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Call in Panel - 12.04.16 

5 

 the Portfolio Holder for Schools carried out consultation with teachers, 
staff, parents and the relevant Ward Councillors. This was supplemented 
with views from the community and statutory notices were produced and 
displayed in the area; 

 
 the Portfolio Holder for Schools has committed to continuing to work 

with the schools’ governing body to address traffic concerns, whilst 
acknowledging that traffic and parking concerns adjacent to school sites 
is a city-wide concern, not just in Wollaton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


